In addition, parametric studies have been carried out for a number of important variables,
including building height (number of storeys) and width, depth of underground structure
(annotated as F in Figure 2), thickness of RSM, potential discrepancies in dynamic properties

Figure 2. Simplified model for the Reference
scenario in finite element modeling using QUAD4M.

w = 40 m

Rubber / Soil Mixture

Soil

Halfspace

F = 3 m

t = 10 m

Both

Horizontal

& Vertical

Motions

A

w = 40 m

Rubber / Soil Mixture

Soil

Halfspace

F = 3 m

t = 10 m

Both

Horizontal

& Vertical

Motions

w = 40 m

Rubber / Soil Mixture

Soil

Halfspace

F = 3 m

t = 10 m

Both

Horizontal

& Vertical

Motions

A

 4

of RSM, shaking level and frequency content of the applied ground motions. Detailed
information can be found in Table 1. It is noted that only one input parameter was varied in
each case, whilst all other input parameters were held constant at the default values specified
for the Reference scenario (bolded in Table 1). The purpose of this comparative analysis was
to test the relative sensitivity of the results to each input parameter.

Table 1. Input parameters used in the parametric study.
Input Parameter  Reference
Thickness of RSM (m) 5 10 20
Dynamic Properties of RSM – 10% Median + 10%
Building Width (m) 20 40 80
Number of Storey
(Equivalent Density of Elements; kN/m2)

5
(40)

10
(60)

15
(80)

Depth of Underground Structure F (m)
(Equivalent Density of Elements; kN/m2)  3

(60)
7

(30)
10

(23)
Peak Horizontal Acceleration (g) 0.45 – 3.56
Peak Vertical Acceleration (g) 0.33 – 2.10

To compare the effectiveness of different systems, peak and root-mean-square ground
accelerations, both horizontal and vertical, have been chosen. The location chosen for
collecting acceleration time histories is the mid-point of the bottom of the footing or pile cap,
as annotated by the letter “A” in Figure 2. It can be considered as the point where earthquake
motion is applied for structural analysis. For the sake of simplicity, the weight of the whole
building structure was condensed to the footing, resulted in different “equivalent” densities of
elements for different scenarios listed in Table 1. The model is subjected to four earthquake